
Attachment A 

Amendment No. 1 to  
Funding Agreement A-15124 



 
 
 
 
 

****THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK**** 
 



 Page 1 of 4 Amendment No. 1 to Funding Agreement No. 15124 
  The Don Chapin Company, Inc. 
  Charolais Ranch Subdivision  
  Housing & Community Development 
  Term: March 10, 2021 to March 9, 2026 
  Not to Exceed: $207,197.30 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO FUNDING AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND 
THE DON CHAPIN COMPANY, INC. 

 
 
THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to Funding Agreement A-15124 between the County of Monterey, a 
political subdivision of the State of California (“County”) and The Don Chapin Company, Inc. 
(“PROJECT APPLICANT”) (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the 
respective signatures below. 
 
WHEREAS, PROJECT APPLICANT applied to the County for approval of development permits for the 
Charolais Ranch Subdivision Project (“Project”) (PLN050692) consisting of twenty-six (26) residential 
lots and three (3) separate open space areas totaling 73.23 acres requiring the preparation of an 
Environmental Impact Report (EIR); 
  
WHEREAS, PROJECT APPLICANT entered into Funding Agreement A-15124 with the County on 
March 12, 2021 (“Funding Agreement”) to provide funding for the EIR for the Project through March 9, 
2026 for an amount not to exceed $170,832.30; 
 
WHEREAS, concurrent with approval of the Funding Agreement, the County approved a Professional 
Services Agreement (“PSA”) A-15123 with Rincon Consultants, Inc., to prepare the EIR for the Project; 
 
WHEREAS, the Administrative Draft EIR for the Project requires revisions to the analysis and modeling 
in the EIR and will need additional rounds of review prior to publication of the Draft EIR;  
 
WHEREAS, additional funds are necessary to expand Task 5 – Second Administrative Draft EIR, Task 7 
– Responses to Comments/Administrative Final EIR, Task 8 – Final EIR and MMRP, and Task 10 – Project 
Management; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Funding Agreement to expand the Scope of Services 
and to increase the Agreement amount of $170,832.30 by $36,365 for a new not to exceed amount of 
$207,197.30 to provide funding to the County for the Contractor’s services under the Professional Services 
Agreement as amended. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 

1. Amend Paragraph 1, “Deposits to Fund PSA and County Fee for Contract Administration,” to 
read as follows: 
 
PROJECT APPLICANT shall deposit an amount equal to the CONTRACTOR’s Base Budget, 
excluding the optional task, and the County’s Contract Administration Fee.  This amount totals 
$169,231.00 and includes: 

  

Docusign Envelope ID: 889F23A1-5E36-4AEC-B3D5-0CF5127C703ADocusign Envelope ID: EE74DD1D-25A6-41CA-B978-326EEC0554C9



 Page 2 of 4 Amendment No. 1 to Funding Agreement No. 15124 
  The Don Chapin Company, Inc. 
  Charolais Ranch Subdivision  
  Housing & Community Development 
  Term: March 10, 2021 to March 9, 2026 
  Not to Exceed: $207,197.30 

 
 CONTRACTOR’s Base Budget (excluding optional task) $165,807.00 
 County Contract Administration Fee (non-refundable) 3,424.00 
  $169,231.00 
  

PROJECT APPLICANT’s deposit of $169,231.00 with the County shall be a condition 
precedent to the County’s obligation under this Agreement as amended by this 
Amendment No. 1. 
 

2. Amend Paragraph 3, “Maximum Budget Under AGREEMENT,” to read as follows: 
 

The maximum  amount which may be charged to PROJECT APPLICANT under this 
AGREEMENT as amended by this Amendment No. 1 is $207,197.30. 
 
 Contractor’s Base Budget $165,807.00 
 County Contract Administration Fee (non-refundable) 3,424.00 
 Contractor’s Base Budget (optional task) 18,550.00 
 Project Contingency 19,416.30 
 
 Maximum Charge Under AGREEMENT $207,197.30 
 

3. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 4 to read as follows: 
 
Within thirty (30) days after the end of each quarter, County shall provide quarterly progress 
reports to the PROJECT APPLICANT showing the CONTRACTOR’s charges from the prior 
quarter associated with completion of task(s) as specified in “Exhibits A and A-1” of the PSA as 
amended (Scope of Services/Payment Provisions for the Project). 
 

4. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 5, “Engagement of CONTRACTOR,” to read as follows: 
 
This AGREEMENT as amended is based on County engaging CONTRACTOR in accordance 
with the PSA between the County and the CONTRACTOR and Amendment No. 1, including 
Exhibit A-1, and incorporated by reference. 

 
5. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 6.a., “CONTRACTOR,” of Paragraph 6, “Payments to 

CONTRACTOR and County,” to read as follows: 
 
CONTRACTOR’s invoices shall be paid from Base Budget funds deposited by PROJECT 
APPLICANT in the amount of $165,807.00. 

 
6. Amend “TO COUNTY” information of Paragraph 22, “Notices,” to read as follows: 

 
Kathy Nielsen, Management Analyst II 
County of Monterey, Housing and Community Development 
1441 Schilling Place, South 2nd Floor 

Docusign Envelope ID: 889F23A1-5E36-4AEC-B3D5-0CF5127C703ADocusign Envelope ID: EE74DD1D-25A6-41CA-B978-326EEC0554C9



 Page 3 of 4 Amendment No. 1 to Funding Agreement No. 15124 
  The Don Chapin Company, Inc. 
  Charolais Ranch Subdivision  
  Housing & Community Development 
  Term: March 10, 2021 to March 9, 2026 
  Not to Exceed: $207,197.30 

Phone: (831) 755-4832 
Email: 194-HCD-Contracts@countyofmonterey.gov  

 
7. In all places within the Agreement, any reference to the County’s email address that includes 

@co.monterey.ca.us is hereby replaced with @countyofmonterey.gov. 
 

8. Except as amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits 
thereto, remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 
 

9. This Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if fully set 
forth in the Agreement. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

****THIS SECTION INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK**** 

Docusign Envelope ID: 889F23A1-5E36-4AEC-B3D5-0CF5127C703ADocusign Envelope ID: EE74DD1D-25A6-41CA-B978-326EEC0554C9

mailto:194-HCD-Contracts@countyofmonterey.gov


 Page 4 of 4 Amendment No. 1 to Funding Agreement No. 15124 
  The Don Chapin Company, Inc. 
  Charolais Ranch Subdivision  
  Housing & Community Development 
  Term: March 10, 2021 to March 9, 2026 
  Not to Exceed: $207,197.30 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Amendment No. 1 as of 
the day and year written below. 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY   THE DON CHAPIN COMPANY, INC. 
     
By: N/A  By:  
 Contracts/Purchasing Officer   (Chair, President, or Vice President) 
     
Date:    Don Chapin, President 
    Name and Title 
By:     
 Craig W. Spencer, Director  Date:  
     
Date:     
     
Approved as to Form 
County Counsel 
Susan K. Blitch, County Counsel 

 By:  
  (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, 

Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer) 
   

    Caroline D. Chapin 
Executive Vice President and COO 

By:    Name and Title 
 Reed Gallogly, Deputy County Counsel    
   Date:  
Date:     
     
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions    
     
By:     
 Auditor/Controller    
     
Date:     
     
Approved as to Liability Provisions    
     
By: N/A    
 David Bolton, Risk Manager    
     
Date:     
     

County Board of Supervisors’ Agreement Number:     
 
*INSTRUCTIONS:  If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation 
shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code section 313.  If 
CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the 
signatures of two (2) managers.  If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above 
together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership.  If CONTRACTOR 
is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the 
Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement. 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 889F23A1-5E36-4AEC-B3D5-0CF5127C703A

10/31/2024

10/31/2024

Docusign Envelope ID: EE74DD1D-25A6-41CA-B978-326EEC0554C9

11/5/2024

11/5/2024


	Attachment A - Amendment No. 1 to FA A-15124 - UPDATE.pdf
	1Attachment Title Page.pdf

	A1 FA_A-15124_Don Chapin Company_2024-11-05 - County Signed



